7483/0086 25 801 Page 1 of 10 1998-05-15 09:54:09 Cock County Recorder 40.00

Box space reserved for Recorder's Office only.

#90909

IN THE CECUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT - FIRST DISTRICT

CITY OF CHICAGO, a mur corporation,	nicipal Of))	100
	Plaintiff,)) (%, 95 M1 401594	
VS.) Re. 1641 S. Vincennes Ave.	, ,
JAMES WINSTON, CLAL.). Room 1189	-
	Defendants.) (7/	

CONSENT DECREE

The plaintiff, the city of Chicago ("City"), a municipal corporation, by which L. Crown, corporation coursed of the city of Chicago, and his assistant, and the defendant, Michael McNevin and Foster Properties Group, Ltd., acting _X_ pro se or ____ through counsel, hereby agree and stipulate to the Court's in personant jurisdiction over the parties and to the Court's in rem jurisdiction over the subject property commonly known as 4641 South Vincennes Avenue, Chicago, Illinois and identified by Permanent Index Number (PIN) 20-03-424-003 (the "subject building").

THIS MATTER coming before the Court for hearing, the parties having due notice when the hearing date was previously set, and the defendant desiring to resolve this case without a trial, THE PARTIES HEREBY STATE THE FOLLOWING:

- Defendant is the record owner of the subject building by virtue of a tax deed issued:

 5/12/97, having full commol over the subject building, and is legally authorized to enter

 into the consent decree without the participation of any other defendant to this lawsuit.
- 2. Defendant and critical that the City's complaint charges defendant with violations of the Municipal Code of Chicago (MCC) and Illinois law.
- Defendant understand best defendant has the right to plead not guilty and the right to a trial on the City's charges, but defendant wishes to waive that right and plead guilty.

 Defendant admits that the subject wilding is dangerous and unsafe and requires substantial reconstruction, and that the following violations of the MCC exist:
 - a. The subject building was found variet and open, and is vacant and secure since 1996;
 - b. The exterior walls have open morter joints;
 - c. The rear porch is weak, with rotting and missing mer there
 - d. The asshes, frames, doors and trim are broken;
 - e. The electric service is cut and fixtures broken or missing.
 - & The plumbing fixtures are broken or missing:
 - g. The heating system is inoperable,
 - b. The interior plaster is cracked and broken;
 - i. The glazing is broken;

78401985 Page 1

7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- j. When assessing the vital systems of the building, its masonry, floors, walls, saches, frames, doors, trim, stairs, plaster and glazing, the building has a 15% level of depreciation;
- k. There is no sign on the building identifying the owner and manager of the subject building.
- 1. There is no watchman monitoring the subject building between the hours of .00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m.

These conditions violate Sections 13-12-125, 13-12-130, 13-12-140, 13-168-010 and following, 13-176-019 and following, 13-180-010 and following, 13-196-340 through 730, 14-8-010 through 14-72-010 and following, 4-332-010 and following, 11-8-010 and following of the MCC.

- 4. Defendent understands that upon deli adant's pleading guilty and signing this consent decree there will not be a trial of any king on the building code violations described in paragraph 3 of this consent decree, and that by paragraph guilty defendant waives the right to a bench or jury trial and waives the right to be comiltread with witnesses.
- 5. Defendant understands that there is a factual basis for this correct decree in that the

 City's inspectors inspected the subject building on 9/8/94 and other convious including

 2/24/98 and found the violations described in paragraph 3 to exist.
- 6. Defendant during to settle this case and agrees to correct the building code visibilities described in paragraph 3 of this consent decree.

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE

7. Defendant agrees and stipulates that in correcting the violations described in paragraph 3 of this consent decree all employees, agents and other persons working on defendant's.

行列

behalf will timely apply for and obtain all the permits required to perform the necessary work, and will apply for and obtain a Certificate of Occupancy if one is required, and that defendant and its employees and agents are solely responsible for obtaining the proper permits and for producing proof of the required permits upon the City's request.

- 8. Defendant agrees and stipulates that in correcting the violations described in paragraph 3 of (th) consent decree all necessary repair, renovation and construction will be done by licensed protractors and that the work shall meet or exceed the requirements of the MCC. Defendant harder agrees that the determination of the extent of compliance with the MCC shall be made solely by the City's building inspectors. Defendant further agrees to allow the City's inspectors to conduct all necessary inspections (both interior and exterior) and to contact the City's respectors at 312/744-7878 within one week of the completion date set forth in paragraph. 9 of this consent decree to arrange for an inspection to determine the status of compliance with the provisions of the MCC.
- 9. To correct the violations of the MCC set forth in paragraph 3 of this consent decree, defendant shall start work by 3/25/98 and shall complete with by 9/1/98. The reconstruction of the subject building shall occur generally according to the following schedule:
 - a. The City issued permit #97-858407 on 9/26/97 covering all necessary reconstruction and rehabilitation work on the subject building:
 - b. As of 3/25/98, all roof repairs and masonry technointing are completed, and new porches have been installed, and the exterior of the subject building is in substantial compliance with the MCC;
 - c. As of 3/25/98, all interior framing is completed;

- d. As of 3/25/98, all rough plumbing and electrical installation is completed;
- e. As of 3/25/98, all new windows are completely installed;
- f. Not later than 7/1/98, the installation of all necessary interior drywall and insulation will be completed;
- g. Not later than 9/1/98, the new heating and ventilation system will be completely installed, booked up and operational;
- b. Not later than 9/1/98, all plumbing and electrical fixtures will be installed, including vitchen cabinets;
- i. Not later the \$1/98, all trim carpentry will be completed and the subject building will be in the subject with the MCC.

DEFENDANT STHER OFLIGATIONS

- 10. Defendant agrees to pay, in addition to its own costs, all outstanding litigation costs incurred by the City to date in this action in the smount of \$660.00 instantes, as evidenced by receipt number
- Defendant presently maintains insurance in the amount of \$200,000.00 on the subject building, sufficient to insure the City from and against any and all staims, demands and actions for personal injury, death or property arising from the subject building.

 Defendant further agrees to furnish or cause to be furnished to the City a certificate or certificate agrees to furnish or cause to be furnished to the City a certificate or certificate agrees evidencing the insurance required by this paragraph, issued by a company or companies reasonably satisfactory to the City, and in form and content reasonably satisfactory to this City.
- 12. Defendant agrees and stipulates that the subject building shall be monitored daily

98401985 page

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and shall be surrounded by a secure fence until the completion date set forth in paragraph 9 of this consent decree.

Defendant agrees and stipulates that the subject building shall be maintained in a secure, 13. sanitary and reasonably debris-free condition at all times and at defendant's own expense. If, at any time before the subject building is determined to be in substantial compliance with the MCC, the City's inspectors find that dangerous or unsafe or imminently hazardous anditions exist at the subject building, defendant shall, at its own expense, correct those conditions or cause them to be corrected within forty-eight (48) hours after receiving notice from the City. The City shall give notice of violations and/or unsafe conditions under this paragraph by facsimile transmission and U.S. Mail to one or more : of the following persons: JOHNA C/E

Michael McNevin Foster Properties Group, Ltd. 1507 E. 53rd St. - #300 Chicago, IL 60615 Tel: 773/624-3021

FAX: 773/624-2203. Defendant and those persons agree and stipulate that they shall me, deny notice of any

dangerous or unsafe conditions when the persons listed above have been contacted. Defendant agrees to notify the City if, at any time before the subject building is 14. determined to be in substantial compliance with the MCC, there is any change or modification in the ownership of the subject building, or if defendant ceases to have full control over the subject building for any reason whatsoever (including but not limited to the granting of a mortgage or other security interest in the subject building, the introduction of new investors in the building, receipt of a notice of sale of delinquent real

78401985 Page 7

F:

UNOFFICIAL COPY

estate taxes, or the placement of the subject building in a land trust), or if any legal proceedings are instituted affecting defendant's ownership or ability to comply with this consent decree (including but not limited to assignments, bankruptcies, and liens on the property). Notice shall be given by facsimile transmission and U.S. Mail directed to:

Joan D. Bornen
City of Chicago Law Department
30 North LaSalle St., Suite 700
Chicago, IL. 60602
Telephones 312/744-7683
Facsimile: 312/744-1054

PEMEDIES AND PENALTIES

- Should an unforescent's integendent act, force or occurrence or the like prevent or delay the completion of the work in the time scheduled in paragraph 9 of this consent decree.

 defendant shall, with notice to the City, patition the Court for an extension of time. The petition for an extension must be filed with ten (10) working days of the act causing the delay. Failure to apply for an extension within the 10 working days shall constitute a waiver of this right to extend the time schedule and shall rubject defendant to the penalties set forth in paragraph 16 of this consent docure.
- 16. If defendant this to correct each of the violations of the MCC set for a paragraph 3 of this consent decree according to the schedule set forth in paragraph 9, the paragraph with the paragraph 9 of the probabilities of the consent decree will be:

7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- B. Upon motion of the City, a hearing as to why defendant should not be held in contempt of court and punished accordingly for violation of this consent decree;

 AND/OR.
- C. Upon motion of the City, the re-instatement of this case and the entry of any appropriate relief, including but not limited to an order of demolition of the subject building.

DESMESSAL

- 17. This case is classissed subject to compliance with the terms of this consent decree. Each party waives its right to en appeal in this matter. This Court retains jurisdiction of this case to enforce the terms of this consent docree.
- 18. Either party may record this compared decree with the office of the Recorder of Duelle of Cook County or register it with the Cook County Registrar of Torrens, as appropriate.

Signature of defendant's attorney, if any

Printed name and address of defendant's attorney

Signature of defendant's attorney

Note that the subject building

Many and 4375 S. Fundastvice

Printed name and grants residential address of defendant or owner

Dated: 3/25/98

FOR THE CITY OF CHICAGO

BRIAN L. CROWE, Corporation Counsel, City of Chicago (#90909)

JOAN D. BOMAN, Assistant Corporation Counsel 30 N. LaSalle St., Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60602 312/744-7683

Dated:

13 43 ()

3/25/40

ENTERED:

Date

Indee

John Collins Co



					
en dy theog	pland Marine Declarations and teeme. its, if any, issued to form a pl, completes the Commercial trice Policy numbered as follows:	part		LARATIONS ASSURANCE	The Maryland Company of America
	New Policy Di Renewal of				NEW YORK 10038
polic	urn for the payment of the premi y, we agree with you to provide the tS A COINSURANCE CONTRA	he insurance as s	tated in this po		nation (complete A-E):
1, Na Fo 1!	med insured and Mailing Address Grosson E.53rd St. Suithicago, Il. 606)	ess: up,LTD.			RANCE AGENCY, Inc. Rd. ste 1203 11. 60062
lo (d	licy Period - From Effective Dat heck one): Di Continuous Report La.m. Standard Time at your mai	ing QIO e √Ja	From Effective	D) HBIP Produces	#: 22553/70 me:
	mits of Insurance (sele	ct either On		•	elow) /single structure policy) cennes. Ave
A) B)	Any one structure Property temporarily at	\$ 1,000,000	A) B)	Any ore structure Property transparatily at	\$ 200,000.00
C)))	any other premises Property in transit All covered property at all locations	\$ 10,000 \$ 25,000 \$5,000,000	C) D)	any other promises Property in transit. All covered property at all locations (same as A unless otherwise	\$ 10,000 \$ 25,000
(i) F) (i) th	Rate Premium Tax (applicable in KY only) Total Policy Premium	Per Report Per Report Per Report Per Report	E) F) G)	noted) Rate Premium Tax (applicable in KY only	\$ 34 \$ 630.00
	·		[H)	Total Policy Premium	\$ 6.0.00
- For 404 476 CM	ductible (minimum \$250 unless rms Applicable To All Coverage 17) Builders Risk Coverage Fo 881 Comm. Inland Marine Cov. 10001 Comm. Inland Marine Conc 017 Common Policy Conditions 2769 Signature Page	Parts (list other rm Part litions	applicable sta CI HBUP-30 CI HBUP-35 CI HBUP-37 CI HBUP-39	te and/or HBIP forms; all requir	ed state forms applicable): res Cov. rdorsement

98401985 Fage 10 of

Other Forms:

19H0003 Ft. Builders Risk Declarations

HBIP-1 Non-Reporting Endorsement HBIP-4 Monthly Rate Endorsement

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, HAINDIS

MUNICIPAL DEPARTME	nt - pirst	PDISTRICT	
CITY OF CHICAGO,)		
A Municipal Corporation	}		
)		
Plaintiff,)	1. 1. 1. 10N	1
)		•
Defendant(s))		
	}		
	,	nu. 4.	
Defendant(8)	3	BE: 100 H CANAL	
0,			
Opismiss/		D B	
Jelsmiss.	A. W. A. W.		
TUID CALIDY COMING TO BE HE	ADD Abo Co	week harden Turkadiation of	
THIS CAUSE COMING TO BE HE			
the parties and subject matter and havi	mR meaner as	interes dun testimonà? ent	
haing fully advised in the premark		•	
THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that	cia aubiaat	manufacciania da	
substantial compliance [] full compliance work having been performed under per	mey subject	Municipal Rullding Code.	
work having been performed under per	mit cambos	41	POISIN
mer training near bestering grant but		7º18 4400.	
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this	a causa (a d	ismissed. Windont having 10	
			to
. .			in O
neid fines of		A PROPERTY NO.	in O
paid fines of		CHALL RES	in O
paid fines of $\frac{(1)^{n} \cdot 1^{n}}{2^{n}}$ plaintiff's out of pocket expenses of $\frac{(1)^{n}}{2^{n}}$	41. · 1	C PARTY CON	in O

3/05/48 10001 in open court, as evidenced by receipt number(s)

HEARING DATE:

Brian L. Crowe **Corporation Counsel**

Assistant Corporation Counsel 30 N. LaSalle, Suite 700

Chicago, IL. 60601

(312) 744-8791

JUDGE , ROOM 1109

HIS SING HELLIN

MAR 25 1998

burnt buint and

MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

* * * LEGAL DESCRIPTION * * *

FRONT

RE: 4641 4641 S VINCENNES AV PI# 20-03-424-003

赹

子口 まれっまれ

FRONT

THE NORTH 25 FEET OF THE SOUTH 75 FEET OF LOT 10 IM SHOW AND DICKINSON'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 5 AND 6 AND PART OF LOT 7 IN WHITCOMB AND WARNER'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3. TOWNSHIP 38 MORTH. RANGE 14. TODE TO OF COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE LYING EAST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

7 2